

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.6675 OF 2023**

Kanak Properties through partner  
Mr.Rahul Ramchandra Rathi .. Petitioner

**Versus**

The Competent Authority & Ors. .. Respondents

---

***Mr.Ashok Tajane, Advocate for the Petitioner.***

---

***Mr.R.S. Pawar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 & 7.***

---

**CORAM : B. P. COLABAWALLA &  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : JULY 24, 2023**

**P. C.**

**1.** The learned AGP waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 & 7. He seeks 2 weeks time to take instructions and file an affidavit-in-reply to the above Writ Petition.

**2.** In these circumstances, it is directed that Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 & 7 shall file their affidavit in reply, if any, on or before 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 and serve a copy of the same on the advocates for the Petitioner.

- 3.** Place the above matter on 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2023.
  
- 4.** This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/  
Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by  
fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

**[ M.M. SATHAYE, J.]**

**[ B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]**