

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE

WRIT PETITION NO. 6675 OF 2023

Kanak Properties. ... Petitioner.  
V/s.  
The Competent Authority through Deputy  
Collector, Acquisition and others. ... Respondents.

Mr.Ashok B. Tajane with Mr.Hrishikesh M. Khupsare  
for the Petitioner.

Mr.Rakesh Singh with Heena Shaikh i/b. Mk.V.Kini & Co.  
for Respondent No.2.

Ms.Nisha Mehra, AGP for the Respondent- State.

SANJAY  
KASHINATH  
NANOSKAR

Digitally signed by  
SANJAY KASHINATH  
NANOSKAR  
Date: 2024.03.04  
15:01:48 +0530

**CORAM :** NITIN JAMDAR, AND  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.

**DATE :** 28 February 2024.

**P.C. :**

According to the Petitioner, the Petitioner has purchased certain portions of land out of Gat Nos.190/1B, 190/1E and 190/1F from village- Deolali, taluka and district- Nashik. According to the Petitioner, the land Gat No.190 was acquired for the national highway. It is stated in the petition that an objection has been raised by one Sanjay Madhukar Tajanpure regarding payment of compensation and, therefore, compensation is not disbursed.

2. No reply affidavit is filed by the Respondents.

3. The Petitioner will join the objector Sanjay Madhukar Tajanpure as party respondent. Amendment to be carried out with a period of two weeks.

4. Issue notice to the added Respondent, returnable on 10 April 2024. In the meanwhile, the Respondents to file reply affidavit.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)